## 504117271 11/30/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4163941

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ON TARGET ENTERPRISES INC.	11/29/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JOHN HOOVER		
Street Address:	4515 RECTOR ROAD		
City:	COCA		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32926		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8373595
Patent Number:	8581782

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 720-304-3026

**Email:** dan@robertsiplegal.com

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL W. ROBERTS

Address Line 1: 904 TOPAZ STREET

Address Line 4: SUPERIOR, COLORADO 80027

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OTE-001 & OTE-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL W. ROBERTS
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel W. Roberts/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=OTE Patent Assignment back to John#page1.tif

PATENT 504117271 REEL: 040471 FRAME: 0415

When recorded please return to:

Law Offices of Daniel W. Roberts, LLC 904 Topaz Street Superior, Colorado 80027-6044

ASSIGNMENT Docket: OTE-001 & OTE-002

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

For and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1) as well as other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, On Target Enterprises, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a Corporation organized under the laws of Colorado, with an address 8670 CR 149, Matheson, Colorado 80830 has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to John Hoover (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") an individual and the original named Inventor, having an address at 4515 Rector Road, Cocoa, Florida 32926 for himself and his successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title and interest in all inventions and improvements ("Subject Matter") that are disclosed in the following applications and Letters Patents ("PATENT RIGHTS"):

Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Title
8,373,595	2/12/2013	12/627,767	11/30/2009	20120256793	SIMULTANEOUS RADIO DETECTION AND BEARING SYSTEM
8,581,782	11/12/2013	13/682,495	11/20/2012	20130093626	SIMULTANEOUS RADIO DETECTION AND BEARING SYSTEM

And:

**RECORDED: 11/30/2016** 

- 2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest and in and to:
- (a) the PATENT RIGHTS, including any right of priority; (b) any provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

ASSIGNOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titled and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed. ASSIGNOR further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

ASSIGNOR represents that ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the ASSIGNOR has made or will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. Signature of Authorized Party: John Hoover - VP - On Target Enterprises, Inc. Authorized Party Name and Title: State of \_ Horida day of NOVEMBEY, in the year 2016, before me, DIAMEBAYS Notary Public, , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of FL that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. DIANNE BAYS Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # FF 964619 My Comm. Expires Mar \$52020 Bonded through National Notary Assn

Assignment - SIMULTANEOUS RADIO DETECTION AND BEARING SYSTEM - US 8,373,595 & US 8,581,782
Page 1 of 1